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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLERS OF

TERHATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OPINION

We have audited the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements of Terhathum Power Company Limited ("the Company"),
Kathmandu, Nepal, which comprise the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as atAshadh 32,2A82 (July 16,2025), and
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Comprehensive lncome, Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, including a
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying Consolidated Financial Stalements read with the significant accounting policies present fairly,
in all material respects of the financial position of the company as at Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) and of its financial
performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS).

BASIS FOR OP]NION

We have conducted our audit in accordance with Nepal Standards on Auditing (NSAs) and appticable law. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditofs Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of
our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ICAN's Handbook of Code of Ethics for Professional
Accountants together with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Statements in Nepal, and we have
fulfilled our Ethics for Professional Accountants. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

KEY AUDIT MATTERS

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in audit of the financial statements
of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming
our opinion thereon, but we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For the matters below, our description of how our audit
addressed the matter is provided in that context. We have determined the following mafters described below to be the key audit matters
to be communicated in our report.

Key audit matters How our audit addressed the matter

The company has re-applied for the generation license with
Department of Electricity Development in the name of its
subsidiary company, KTK Hydropower Pvt. Ltd and obtained the
license. Accordingly, the expenses incurred by the company has
transferred to the subsidiary company. The company has not
entered into Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with Nepal
Electricity Authority (NEA) till date.
The Company has not provided for impairment loss of lntangible
Assets Under Development.

Management believes that the company will
enter into Power Purchase Agreement (PPA)
with Nepal Electricity Authority (NEA) and the
project will complete the project, hence the
lntangible Assets Under Development has not
been impaired.

Bhrikuti Marg, Ghattekulo
Kathmandu, Nepal
P.O.Box 8975 EPC 57t0
Tel t 4770738, Mobile : 9851045453
E-mail : kabindradahal@ -$ mail.comq



INFORMATION OTHER THAN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND AUDITOR'S REPORT THEREON

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other information comprises Report
of the Board of Directors and Management Discussion and Analysis, Report on Corporate Governance and Business Responsibility
Report but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the standalone &
consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

ln connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so,
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial staiements or our knowledge obtained during the
course of our audit or otheruise appears to be materially misstated. lf, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there
is a material misstatement of this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report on this regard.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT AND THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANC FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance
with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determine is necessary to enable
the preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable matter$ related to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but
to do so.

The Board of Direc{ors are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting proces$.

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Financial Statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or eror, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Nepal
Standards on Auditing (NSAs) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with NSAs, we exercise professionaljudgement and maintain professional skepticism
throughout the audit. lVe also:

. ldentify and assess the risk of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtained audit evidence that
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of intemal control.

. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purposes of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Group's internal control.

. Evaluate the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
and related disclosures made by the management.

. Conclude on the approprlateness of the management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast
significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated
financial statements or if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause
the Group to cease to continue as a going



. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events
in a manner that achieves fair presentiation.

. Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidenee regarding the information of the Group activities to express an opinion
on the financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit. We
remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other mafters, the planned scope and timing of
the audit and significant audit finding, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identified during our
audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have compiled with relevant ethical requirements
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationship and other matters that may reasonably be thought
to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguard.

REPORT ON THE OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

We have determined to communicate the following matters in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act,
2063 and other legal requirements:

a. We have obtained satisfactory information and explanations asked for, which to the best of our knowledge and belief,
were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

b. ln our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by the law relating to the consolidated financial statements have
been kept so far as appears from the examination of those books.

c. The eonsolidated financial statements including the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, Consotidated
Statement of Comprehensive lncome, Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows including a Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and other explanatory notes have been prepared in all
material respect in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2063, and they are in agreement with the
books of accounts of the Company ; and the accounts and records of the Company are properly maintained in
accordance with the prevailing laws.

d. During our examination of the books of account of the Company, we have not come across the cases where the Board
of Directors or any member of there or any representative or any office holder or any employee has acied contrary to
the provisions of law or cause loss or damage to the Company.

e. We have not come across any fraudulent activities in the books of account.

uDrN: ol5 t o 2-4cq Oo +3L Qtfi shc'

Kathmandu, Nepal
Date:6th October 2A25 e082106120)
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TERHATH T'\I PO\\/I]R COMPANY I,I M I'I'Et)

Kathmandu, Nepal
Statement of Financial Position

\s at J2,\shadh 2082 (16,\pril 2025)
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{ssEl's
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TERIIATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED
Kathmandu, Nepal

Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income
For the Year ending 32 Ashadh,2082 (July 16,e025)

Particulars

INCOME
Revenue
Cost ofrevenue
Revenue from

Other income

Expenses
Employee benefi t expenses

Depreciation
Administrative Expenses

Finance Costs
Provisions
Loss on sale of Assets

Notes

l5
3

l6
l8
1l

t54,946,06s
54,608,936

Group Terhathum Power
FY 2081/082 FY 2080/081 FY 2081/082 FY 2080/081

128,929,894
54,918,262

154,946,065
54,608,936

128,929,894
54,918,262

100337,130 74,011,633 100J37,130 74,011,633

340,000

834,000
682,1r4

3,36r,882
72,493,034

460,060

657,150
620,325

2,984,346
10r,t7r,264

340,000

834,000
682,114

3,204,922
72,493,034

460,060

' 657,7s0
620,32s

2,984,346
101,r71,264

23,002,999 (31,422,052)

23,002,999 (31,422,0521

5.71

5.71

(7.86)
(7.86)

5.15
5.75

(7.86)
(7.86)

22,846,039 (31,422,052) 23,002,999 Qr.422,0521

Summary of significant accounting policies 2
The accompanying notes are an intergral part ofthese financial statements

Lachhuman Tiwari
Director

BimalKusrar )kuy.a"v

Managing Di

u48
Bhupati Lal Shrest

Chairman
\

K. Dahal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

oate: *g>/og lu
Place: Kathmandu, Neapl

ProfiUloss before tax
Less: Tax
Current tax
Defened tax

Diluted Annualized
Othcr comprehensive income
Changes in revaluation surplus

Prem Kumar Khatri
Director

Yadav Baliadur
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Tf,Rf,{THT'}I FOS'ER COMPA}IY LIMITED
Krthrldu, \cpd

Srrtcrt of C[rnges in Equity
Fa tlc Ycrr crding 32 Asbedh,20E2 (July 16,2025)

Terhethum Power
NPR

Pertit-rbn Equity Share Advance Against Reserve &
Capital Share Capital surplus

Total

Belrrcc es et 32 Ashe4 2079 (16 J.E.N22) 400.000.000 (98.195.433) 301"E04S57

Pmft (loss) fr the yea
Othrr Cqrensirc incomey' (Epensa) for the year

(47,26s,964) (47,26s.96+

fotd corprcbersivc incomc (47.265.96$ A7-26s.9&
Issx of Sbae Cryiul
Calls b Adtafte
Trasuio cocr inl:rred in respect of issuance of equiW share

E$qqc es et 3l Asie4.20t0 (16 July, 2023) 400,000,000 \ - 045.461397) 254.538.603

Profit/ (loss) fm the yea
Other Comprcnsive income/ (Expenses) for the vear

(3r,422,052) (3r,422,0s2

fotal comprchcnsive income (3r.422.052\ 8r.422.052)
Issue of Shae C4ital
Calls in Advance
Trarsaction cost incurred in respect ofissuance ofequiW share
Balence es et 3l Ashad,2081 (15 July,2024) 400.000.000 176.883.449) 223.116.ss1
ProfiV (loss) for the year
)ther Comprensive income./ (Expenses) for the year

22.772.969 22,772,969

fotal comprehensive income 22,7't2.969 22.772.969
Issue of Share Capital
Calls in Advance
Transaction cost inctrred in respect of issuance of equifl share

Ealance as at 32 Ashadh,2082 (16 July,2025) 400,000,000 (154,110.479) 24s.889.521

The accompanying notes are an intergral part of these hnancial statements t

Bimal Kumar Dhungana
Admin./Finance Manager

Yadav Bahadur
Director

Date: LO9>l O6 / 2o
Place: Kathmandu, Neapl

KATIII

Chartered Accountants

" """ ' """"t""""" ''
Bhupati Lal Shrestha
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TfRE{THffT P!OI\.ER CO\TP.I\. LD1ITED

Xrtlmendu, \cpel
Stlt mcf,t of Cbenges in Equity

For tlc \-crr crding 32 Ashedh, 2082 (July 16,2025)
Group

NPR

Perticuhrs Equi(v.sh.are n_llllil;,.LaPI..I 
capital

Reserve & Non Cntrolling 
Totalsurplus Interest

Balencc as rt 32 -A,shad, 2079 (16 Jrh, 2022) 400,000,000 (98,195,433) 301,E04,s67

Profit lloss) for tbe ;-ear
Other Ccmprensive income (Expenses) for the

(47,26s,964) (47,26s.964
year

Totrl coo prehcnsir-e income (47.26s.964\ A'7.265.964
L>rx of Shae C4ital
Calls in Advance
Transacrion cost hcr.nred il respect ofissuance ofequitv share
Balance as at 3l .{shed, 2080 (16 Julv. 2023) 400.000.000 (145.461.3971 2s4^s38.603

ProfiV (loss) for the year
Other Comprensive income/ (Expenses)

(31,422,0s2) (3r,422,0s2
lor the year

Total comprehensive income (31.422.0s21 .31.422.052
Issue of ShareCapital
Calls in Advance
Transaction cost incurred in respect ofissuance ofequity share \
Balance as at 31 Ashad,2081 (15 July,2024) 400,000,000 - (176,993,449) 223.116.551
Profit/ (loss) for the year

Other Comprensive income/ (Expenses)
22,623,857 (7,848) 22,616,009

lor the year

Total comprehensive income 22,623,857 (7,848) 22,616,009
Issue of Share Capital
Calls in Advance
Transaction cost incurred in resoect ofissuance ofeouitv share

250,000 250,000

Balance as at 32 Ashadh, 2082 (16 July, 2025) 400,000,000 1s4,2s9,s91) (7,848) 24s,982,s6r

The accompanying notes are an intergral part ofthese financial statements

Bimal Kumar Dhunsana
Admin./Finance Manaser

Yadav Bahadur Kh
Director Director Director

Bhup,ati Lal Shrestha

Chartered Accountants

Date: 2994061>a
Place: Kathmandu, Neapl

K;.Dahal & Associates



Tf R,II.\THT- \I PO\}'ER CO}IP{\}- LI}ITTED
*erhmeodu. \eprl

Strtelent of Cesh Flow
For tlc ) eer crding 32 -{sbrdh.20E2 (Jul1' 16, 2025)

Group Terhathum PowerPrrtitrbn
F!-208r/0E2 FY 2OE()/OEI FY 2081/082 FY 2080/081

c.{sH FLO$' FRO}i OPf Rr,Tf\G -{CTr\Tnf.S
\et prolit for thc;-etr
Adjustmens
DEprecration on Propert\. Plant & Equrpmcnr
-{monrzanon of htangible .{ssets

Firan,-r Ctrst

PrLatiL I L!\s | 0n Sale of Vehir-le

\\ orljng cepitel rdjustments:
t In.:ea:e t Dcrease r-n other finmcial assets

r ln.rea- | Decreaie in oth€r current assets

ln.rease t Decrease I in d-ade receivable
Increase/( Decreasr i in u-ad€ payables

Increase/(Decrease r rn short Term Bonowings
Increase/(Decrea-) ir other current liabilities

22,846.039

675,334
44,067,836
72,493,034

121,700
31,262,072
(4,852,53 1 )
(8,739,595)

(634,5s7)

498.r72

(31,422,0s2)

| 
6t3,s4s

44,067,836
101,17r,264

(7,322)
(2,248,030)
( 1,589,128)

5,394,612
20,921,409
( 1.068.783)

23,002,999

675,334
44,067,836
72,493,034

121,700
3,61 l,504

(4,852,53 1)

(8,880,830)
(634,s58)

493.,447

(31.422,052)

6 13.545

44.067.836
101.1 7 r .26+

(7322)
(2,248,030)
( 1,589,128)

5,394,612
20,921,409
( r ,068,783)

NET C.{SH FLO}\'FROM OPERATING ACTTVITIES (A) 157,737,505 r35.833.3s1 130.097.936 13s.833.3s1

CASH FLO\\'FROM /(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of Property, Plant & Equipment
(lncrease)/Decrease in Investment
Sates ofProperty, Plant & Equipment
(lncrease) /Decrease in Intangible assets

(lnqease) /Decrease in Capital Work in Progress

Adjustment for:
Depreciation on ProperW. Plant & Equipment

(3 I 3,900)

(30,6s0,569)

(2,r47,772) (3 13,900)
(4,7s0,000)

(2,147,772)

\ET CASH FLOW F'ROM INVESTING ACTTVITIES (B) (30,964,469) (2,147,772) (5,06J.900) (2.147.772)

CASH FLOW F'ROM F'INANCING ACTIVITIES
Increasei(Decrease) in share capital
lncrease/(Decrease) in share capital (Non Controlling Interest)
lncrease/(Decrease) in share calls in advance

Long Term Bonowing (r@aid)/ taken (net)
lnterest Paid
Transaction cost incurred in respect ofissuance ofequity share

2s0000

\
(42,286,85r)
(72.493,034)

(40,98s,s03)
(10t,t7t,264)

(42,286,8s1 30)
(72.493,034 30)

(40,985,503)
(101, l 71,264)

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) (114,529,886) (142,156,767)

12,243,151 (8,471,188)
759,826 9,231,014

13,002,977 759,826

(t 14,779,886) (142,156,7671

10,254,151 (8,47 l,188)

11,013,977

INCRESAE(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH I,QUIVALENTS (A+B+C)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of the Year
Cash and Cash Equivalents, end ofperiod

The accompanying notes are an intergral part ofthese financial statements

Pr=em Kumar Khatri Nabina Dhuneana Bimal Kumar Dhunsana
Admin./FinanceManaser Director

- '1" "'
Lachhuman Tiwari

(abindra Dahal, F'CA
Proprietor

K. Dahal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Yadav Bahadur
Director Director

Mohan Kumar Dangi
Managing Director

Date: 2-o g2-l 06 />o
Place: Kathmandu, Neapl



TI-RIL{THT \I FO\TTR COTIP.T\}' LI\IITED
IitAprdr. \€Fl

\-rFEIidS|r|n(lts
{s t3:.{t- 2[2 (16.{pril 2029

Asbrdb
2082

Terhathum Power I

Asat .
Aedb Jl.20Bl

\ote {: C.{SH -{\D CASH EQUMLENTS
Cch ard esb equiralents include deposits account balances maintained with banks md fuancial institutions These enable the Company to meet its short term
liquidiry requr€il€ots

The erqing mout of cash md cmb equivalents approximates their fair value. They ue readily convertible to knom momt of cash md ae subject to insignificant
nsk ofchange in value. These balalces have been used as Cash md Cash Equivalents for the presentation ofStatement ofCash Flows as well. Bmks md finmcial
in$itr.oiotr in Nepal are closely regulated by the Cental Bmk The Compmy closely msesses the risks of these instrments and there ile no appilent indication of
irnoaimmt of these balmces

Terhathum Power ,

\o.r JJ: \f ORII N

agn4a roj€t

with Bmks

Balmce with Banks
in CweDt Account
in Bmk Overdraft

Current

Mrgin
Guumtee Mrgh

Cash Magin

\DER CO\STRUCTION)

of th€ statement of cash cash and cash

As rt As at As at

As aa Ashadh As at
2082 Asadh

As at Ashadh As at As at As at
2082 Asadh 3l 2081

Group Terhathum Power

As al Ashadh As at As at

the

Group Terhathum Power I

As at Ashadh As at As at As at
Asadh 3l 2081

Group 'l erhathum Power

As at Ashadh As at As at

I 85,000
15,000
5,700

185,000
15,000
7,400

)

Ashadh 32.2082 Asadh 31. 20El

Asbadh 32.2082 Asadh 31.2081

Ashadh 32.2082 Asadh 31.2081

I 1,013,976

Note 5: TRADE RECEMBLE

Ashadh 32. 2082 Asadh 31.2081

Note 6: OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

.)

1



ASSETS

Hydropower Pvt. Ltd.
Parts

Preoperating KTP
Share Issue Related DefExoenses

to be rccovered
to Employees
for EM
for Land
Tax

tisurance-Vehicle
Insurance-Project
Electicity

TERHATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED
Kathmandu, Nepal

Notes 3o Financial Strtements
As at32 Ashadh 2082 (16 April 2025)

Group Terhrthun Power

As nt Ashadh As ot
2082

As rt

Nepal

488,178

1,057,187

160,000
21,t80,t76

5,270

1,403,771
2l

5 1,500

16,986
a< 6)A

6,951

30,4s4,97s

1,000,000

1,273,416
160,000

21,180,176
5,270

3,727
1,361,360

t-
1,561

150,000
9,949

17,260
60,9\2

8,592

l0
27,650,569

488,178

1,05't,187

160,000
21,180,116

s,210

1,403,777
21

51,500

16,986
a\ 6)6
6,95t

30,454,91

1,000,000

1,213,4t6
160,000

2 1,1 80,1 76

5,270

3,721
1,361,360

Investnent
Intemet HOF
Annual RTS Fee

at Site

1

Note E: EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL
Finmcial instruments issued by the company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or finmcial asset. The
company's equity shaes are classified as equity instrument

As at Ashadh

,000 nos. of ordinary shares ofMR 100 each 400,000,000
1,00,00,000 nos, of ordinary shares ofMR. 100 each

,000 nos ofordinary shares ofNPR. 100 each - 400,000,000
nos of ordinary shares of NPR. 100 each 800,000,000

and paid up

Other Eqlrity
8.1 Rsene &

(31,422,0s2) (31,422,0s2)

22,853,881 23,002,999

(230,030)

400.000,000 400.000.000
400,000,000 400,000,00il

Terhathum Power I

as at

for the yer
Comprehensive Income (net oftax)

for the year

Comprehensive Income (net oftax)
CSR Fund Allocation

cost incuned in resoect of

As at As at

1,561

t50,000
9,949

11,260
60,912

As al
Ashadh 32,

- 400,000,000
000,000,000

- 400,000,000
800,000,000

45,461

Ashadh 32. 2082 Asadh 31.2081



TERHATHUM POWER COMPAI\Y LIMITEI)
Kathnandu, Nepal

Notes to Financial Strtements
As at32 Ashadh 2082 (16 April 2025)

Terhathum Power

erm
Cunent Po(ion oflease liability
Crment Portion

Tem Borrowings
liability

Portion ofTem loan
Overdraft

Creditors
Fee Payable

Payable
Payable on Audit Fee

As st Ashadh

727,646 r,0t4,496
710 37 .111

286,851 221,409
42,000,001 42,699,999

Group Terhrthum Power
As at Ashsdh As at

I 4,091,

Payable
Royalty Payable

Allowance Payable
Payable

1237

Note ll: PROVISION
When the Company lap a present obligation (egal or consfructive) as a result of a past event, provisions are recognised oty if it is probable that a transfer of eoonomic
benefits will be required to setde the obligation and a reliable estinate ofthe mount ofobligation can be made.

Terhathum Power

Note 12! OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

218,7s0
56,000

750,000
26,775

45,540
750,000

22,950
5,t67 ,7 56

223,000
56,000

750,000
26,775

Terhathum Power l
As at Ashadh

44,514
3,750

997

As at As rt'

Note 10r TRADE PAYABLES

45,540
750,000

22,950
5,167,7 56

Ashadh 32.2082 Asadh 3l

Ashadh 32,2082 Asadh 31,2081



TERIIATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED
Kathmandu, Nepal' Notes to X'inancial Statements

For the Year ending 32 Ashadh, 2082 (July 16,2025)

Terhathum Power

Group

F r 2081/082 FY 2080/08r

t54,946,065 128.929.894

154,946.065 128,929,894

Terhathum Power

Note 14: Cost of Revehue

on Service Concession Arransement

ion & Intemet Site

ater and Electricity Expenses at Powerhouse

inting Stationery_Site

Office Expenses_Site

Benefit Cost (Site employees)

r & Maintenance (Civil Structure)

r & Maintenance - (Site Plant & Machinery)

r & Maintenance - (Site Vehicle )
rance premlum

& Lubricants at Site

Note 15:

Salary and Allowances

- Cost ofRevenue
- Indirect Cost

FY 2081/082 FY 2080/081 FY 2081/082 FY 2080/081

44,061,056

24,241

93,123

4,515

283,225

2,741,035

204,873

762,lll
39,217

1,943,547
' 5g1,944

3,870,050

44,061,056

23,397

103,486

10,736

334,230

2,364,600
gl,gg7

366,074

37,110

3,757,729
418,771

3,349,076

44,061,056

24,241

93,123

4,515

283,225

2,741,035.

204,873

762,ttl
39,217

1,943,547

581,944

3,870,050

44,061,056
' 23,397

103,486

10,736

334,230

2,364,600
gl,gg7

366,074

37,110

3,757,728
4t8,771

3,349,076
54,608,936 54,918,262

Terhathum Power
F',Y 2081/082 FY 2080/081

3,575,035

2,741,035

FY 2081/082 FY 2080/081

3,575,035

2,741,035
834.000

3,022,350

2,364,600
6s7.750

3,575,035 3,022,350

Note 13: Revenue

Im,r/1t
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TERHATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED
Kathmandu, Nepal

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Year ending 32 Ashadh,2082 (July 16,2025)

Group

Note 16: Administrative

Particulars

)nt ano Promotlon Expenses
and Financial Consultancy

to Board Members
General Assembly
ion Charges

t Fee

commission & Other charses
cation

val Expenses
at Office

offica expenses

ng and Workshop
ip and Affiliation Fees

toring and Supervision
Tiffin Expenses

and Renwals
etricle Renewal & Service Charees

r and Maintainance
Share Issue Expenses

Expenses

ial Activities and support
ual Share listine fee

and website expenses

Expenses
llienace fee
lling Expenses

ater and electricity
Service Fee

Maintenance

Terhathum Power
U082 FY 2080/081 FY2081/082 FY 2080/081

179,053 92,569

Total

118,650
801,500
152,696

282,500
40,474
g7,0gg

28,902
42,100

7,900
35,393
47,000
60,080

117,244
278,500

87,357
10,175

100,274

7.910

3,361,882

50,000
17,507
45,176

371,408
195,269
25,564

172,160

92,569
I 13,000
266,000
184,579

1,925
226,000

179,450
28,790

I 18,187
17,255
3,341

42,Q00

6,586
126,631
121,500
62,450
69,564

510,000
100,000
lll,493
50,000
16,857
37,290

347,805
129,379
21,696_

I13,000
801,500
152,696

226,000
40,474

87,099
28,902
42,100

7,900
35,383
35,000
60,080

117,244
241,500

87,357
10,175

100,274

50,000
17,507.
25,926

371,408
195,269
25,564

145,600

7,910

113,000
266,000
184,579

1,925
226,000

179,450
28,790

ll8,l87
17,255
3,341

42,000
6,596

126,631
121,500

62,450
69,564

510,000
100,000
117,493
50,000
16,857
37,290

347,805
129,378
21,696

984.346 3,204,922 2,984,346



TERHATHUM PO\4'ER COMPANY LIMITED
Kathmandu, Nepal

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Yeer ending 32 Ashadh,2082 (July 16,2025)

Terhathum Power

FY 2081/082 FY 2080/081 FY 2081/082 FY 2080/081
nsurance claim

fit on sale ofvehicle
Income

Particulars

Interest on OD loan
Interest on Term Loan
Interest on lease liability
Bank commission & Other charees
Agency fee

340,000
340.000

Terhathum Power
FY 208r/082 FY 208U082 FY 2080/081

67,200' 763,44r
70,837,701

I 38,591

1,455,543

763,441
98,773,947

120,302
31,046

70,831,701
138,591

r,455,543

98,773,947
r20,302
31,046

r.482.527r.482.s27
72,493,034 101,171,264

Notc 17: Gfcr Inrrc

Note 18: Finance Cost



I

TERE.{THf}T FOWER COMPA]YY LIMITED
Krtlnudr, Ncpal

:io0.3 tD FtDrcirl Strtements
-{s .t J2 A3lrdl 2|FJ2 (16 April 2025)

Teritthum Power
\e 3.1: L\Tf,\il;Ill.f -4SSf,TS

Indirect Cosl 6.780
Total 44.067.836

Amortization on Service Concession arragement has been charged by estimating useful up to 06 Falgun 2106 BS (License Period)

NPR

Pertklhrs Computer Sewiceconsession
Snftwsm tmnrem.nl Totsl

Grc CerryigArcrt
Grm Crryirg Arorrt I rt 0l Shrawan,2079 61.760 1320372.m7 1320-r'8,4-657
Additions - B<ternally Acquired
Transfer from IAUD
Withdrauals and Adiustnents

3ro{s Cerrying trnount 8s on 32 Ashadh,20E0 61.760 1.320372.907 r320--iL*r-667
Additions

Transfer from IAUD
Withdrawals and Adiusfnents

33,900 33.900

I

Jlosing cross Crrryinq Amount as on Jl Ashadh. 20El 95.660 t-320-372-907 1-32fi-A6A-567

4 c c uma I ot e d Amo rti Tati oty' D ep r eci at i o n
Accumulated Amortizstion as at 0l Shrawan. 2079 51.576 103.442.778 103.494.3s4
Charge for the year

Withdrawals and Adiustments
I 0,1 84 44,06 I,055 44,071,239

{ccumulated Amortization as on 32 Ashadh. 2080 61,760 147.503.833 147.s6s.s93
Charge for the year

Withdrawals and Adiustments
6,780 44,06t,056 44,067,836

lccumulated Amortization as on 3l Ashadh, 20El 68,s40 191.564.8E9 191.633.429

{et Carrying Amount as on Ashad 32, 20E0 (17 July, 2023)
\et Carrying Amount as on Ashed 31, 2081 (15 July, 2024) 27,120

1,172,869,074
1.128.808.018

1,172,869,074
1.12E.835.138

lurrent Year Depreciation
Yet Carrying Amount as on Chaitra 31,2081 (13 April,202s)

6,780
20.340

44,061,056
1.ou.746-962

44,067,836
1.084.767.302



Tf RIL{TIIL}I FOTYER COMPANY LIMITf,,D
Kettrnendu, \epal

\otes to Financial StatemeDts
.{s rt 32 Ashadh 2082 (f6 April 2025)

Group
\ee 3-I : L\T-{\GIBLE -{SSf TS NPR

Perticulars Computer Serviceconsession
Softwflre crrrnoemeni Total

l-crr crded 3l Ash.db, 2072 (f5 Juty, 2016)
Gros Car4,ing Amounl

Opening Gross Carrying Amount as on 0l Sbrawan,2074
Additions
Withdrawals and Adi ustrnents

1,028,488
146,297

302,166 1,330,6s4
- 146,297

Gross Carrying Amount as on 3l Ashadh, 2073 (As per AR) r.r74.185 302.166 r.476.9sr

A ccu mu I al ed D ep r eci at i o n
Openin g Accumulated Depreciation
Depreciation charge for tbe year

Withdrawals and Adjustments

32r,402
176,772

83,739
54,607

405,1 4 1

7?r ?7q

Closing Accumulatqd Depreciation (As per AR) 498,174 138.346 636.s20

Net Carrying Amount as on Ashad 31, 2073 (As Der AR) 676.611 t63.820 840-431

Gross Carrying Amount
Gross Carrying Amount as at 0l Shrawan, 2079 61.760 1.320.372.907 1.320.434.667
Additions - Externally Acquired
Tiansfer from IAUD
Withdrawals and Adiustments

Gross Carrying Amount as on 32 Aqhadh,20E0 61,760 \ 1.320.372.901 1.320.4J4.66i
Additions
Transfer from IAUD
Withdrawals and Adiustments

33,900 33.900

Closing Gross Carrying Amount as on 3l Ashadh, 2081 9s,660 1,320,372,907 1.320.468,s67

Accumulaled Amoflization / Depreciat i on
Accumulated Amortization as at 01 Sbrawan. 2079 sr,s76 103.442.778 103.494.3s4
Charge for the year

Withdrawals and Adiustments
1 0,1 84 44,061,055 44,071,239

Accumulated Amortization as on 32 Ashadh. 2080 6r,760 147,503.833 147.565.593
Charge for the year

Withdrawal s and Adiustments
6,780 44,061 ,0s6 44.067.836

Accumulated Amortization as on 3l Ashadh. 2081 68,s40 191,564.889 191.633.429

Net Carrying Amount as on Ashad 32, 2080 ( | 7 July, 2023) 1.112.869.074 r.172-A69-074
\et Carrying Amount as on Ashad 31,2081 (15 July, 2024) 27,120 1.128.808.01E 1.128.E35.138
Current Year Depreciation
Net Carrying Alrlount as on Chaitra 31,20E1 (13 April,2025)

6,780
20.340

44,061,056
1.084.746.962

44,067.836
1.084.767.302

44-061.056
Indirect Cost 6.780

Total 44.067.836

I up to 06 Falgun 2l 06 BS (License Period)

VI

,.,

:l: , ,r

: ."'

. .rii



t
TERIIATHUM FOWER COMPAIIY LIMITED

Kathmandu, Nepal
l{otes to Financial Statements

As et 32 Ashsdh 2082 (l6April 2025)
Terhathum Power

tdc J: ?RO?f,RTI-, PLAI\T AND EQUIPMENT NPR

Perticulars

Furniture,
Fixture and

OfIice
Equioment

Vehicle RTU
Plant &

Machinery
Total

Depreciation Rate
Gross Carrying Amount.

25% 20% SLM
\

Is%

Gross Carrying Amount as at 3l Ashadh,2079 3,692,390 3,705.073 7397.463
Additions
Withdrawals and Adjustnlents (2,936,241) Q.936.24r

Gross Carrying Amount as at 32 Ashadh,2080 756.149 3.705.073 4-461.222
Additions
Withdrawals and Adi ustments

672,167.90 1,475,604 2,r47,772

Gross Carrying Amount as at 31 Ashadh, 2081 L,428,317 3.705.073 1.475.604 - 6.608.994
Additions
Withdrawals and Adjustments

313,900

Gross Carrying Amount as at 32 Ashadh,2082 1,428317 4,018,973 1.475,604 - 6.608.994

Accumulated Depreciation & Impairment
Bahnce at 01 Shrawan,2079 2,542,213 2,595,065 5,121,279
Depreciation charge for the year
Withdrawals and Adiustments

287,544
(2,299,733)

224002.62 51t,547
(2.299.733

Accumulated Depreciation as 32 Ashadh,2080 s30.024 2.809.068 5.638.82s
Depreciation charge for the period
Withdrawals and Adjustments

r39,223 r79,20t.08 295,121 613,545

Accumulated Depreciation as 31 Ashadh,2081 669,247 2,988,269 295.121 - 6.252.370

Net Block
Net Carrying Amount as on 32 Ashadh,2080 (17 July, 2023) 226,125 89f,005 1,122,130
\et Carrying Amount ds on 3l Ashadh,208l (15 Julv, 2024) 759.070 7f6.804 1.180.483 - 2.656-3s1
Depreciation for whole vear 189,767 t90,446 2g5.t2l 675.334
Total Depreciation 189f,51 190,446 295,121 67s,334
Net carrying Amount as on 32 Ashadh,2082 (16 July, 2025) 569,302 840,258 885J62 2.294.923
Apportioned to:

Cost of Revenue
Indirect Cost 675.334

Depreciation of furniture & fixture, office equipment and intangible assets are charged to statement of profit or loss and depreciation of PPE, other

\/l



TERHATHUM FOWER COMPANY LIMITED

SIGI{IFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
For the year ended Ashad 32,2082 (July 15, 2O2S)

1. General Information

Terhathum Power Company Limited (herein after referred to as'the Company" or TPC) is a listed
public limited company incorporated under the Companies Act,2063 Nepal and registered on 32nd
Ashadh 2066 having registration number 6506610661067 as private limited company for the
development of Hydro Power Project at Terhathum District which has been converted from private
limited to public limited company on Ashadh 07,2075 having registration number l92ll7107410-15.
The registered office of the Company is located at Battisputali, Kathmahdu, Nepal. The company was
registered with the Income Tax office on Bhadra 10,2066 with PAN 303763141.

The company has developed Upper Khorunga Khola Small Hydropower Project with an installed
capacity of 7.5 MW in Morahang VDC, Menchyayam Rural Municipality, Terhathum District. The
company has entered into Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with Nepal Electricity Authority (NEA)
on29th Kartik2073.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

2.1 Statement of Compliance:
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards
(NFRS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN). The Financial Statements
have also been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act, 2063 (revised2074) of Nepal.

The financial statements include Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Cash Flows and Notes to
Accounts.

22 Basis of Preparation:
The financial statements have been prepared on an accrual and going concern basis. The accounting
policies are applied consistently to all the periods presented in the finarrcial statements. All assets and
liabilities have been classified as current and non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle.
Based on the nature of products and the time between acquisition of assets for processing and their
realization in cash and cash equivalent, the company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months
for the purpose ofcurrent or non-current classification ofassets and liabilities.

2.3 Responsibility of Financial Statements:
The Board of Directors of the company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the
Company's financial statements and for the estimates and judgments used in them.

2.4 Presentation:
Presentation Currencv
The financial statements are prepared in Nepalese Rupees (NRs.) which is the functional currency. All
financial information presented in Nepalese Rupees has been rounded to the nearest rupee e
otherwise indicated. D

Rearrangement / Reclassification and Remeasurement
The figures for the previous year are rearranged, reclassified,.and/or restated wherever necessary
the purpose of facilitating comparison. Reconciliations and appiopriate disclosures are made wherever

gcessary.

W ab{ ' o*
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Stetement of Financid Position
The elements of Statement of Financial Position (SoFP) other than equity (Assets and Liabilities, where
applicable) are bifurcated in Current and Non-Current based on their respective maturity as well as the
company's normal operating cycle.

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
The elements of Statement of Profit or Loss (SoPL) and Other Comprehensive Income (OCD has been
prepared using classification 'by function' method. The details of revenue, expenses, gain and/or losses
have been disclosed in the relevant section.

Statement of Cash Flows
The Statement of Cash Flows (SCF) has been prepared using indirect method and the activities have
been grouped under three major categories (Cash flows from operating activities, Cash flows from
investing activities and Cash flows from financing activities) in accordance with NAS 07.

Statements of Chanees in Equitv
The Statement of Changes in Equity (SCE) has been prepared disclosing changes in each element of
equrty.

2.S financial Period:
The company prepares financial statements in accordance with Nepalery financial year, The financial
year starts from I't Shrawan and ends on Ashad end of next calendar year. The corresponding dates for
the English calendar are as follows:

,ilt

Reporting Date 32"o Ashad. 2082 16 Jtulv.2025
Comparative Reporting Date 3l't Ashad. 2081 15* July,2024
Reporting Period Shrawan 01, 2081 -32nd Ashad,

2082
16th July, 2024- l6h July,
2025

Comparative Reporting Period Shrawan 01, 2080 -31't Ashad,
2081

17ft duly, 2023- t56 Ju,ly,
2024

2.6 Basis of Measurement:
These financial statements are prepared undel historical cost convention except for certain material
items that have been measured at fair value as required by the relevant NFRS and explained in the
ensuing policies below.

2.7. Use of Estimates, Assumptions or Judgments:
Tlre preparation of the financial statements is in conformity with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards
requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and judgments. It also requires management to
exercise judgment in the process of applying the Company's accountingpolicies. The Company makes
certain estimates and assumptions regarding the future events. Estimates and judgments are
continuously evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expictations of
future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Managemeni believes that the
estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Future
could differ from these estimates. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognized prospectively j
current and future periods, except otherwise stated. Specific accounting estimates have been includ#
in the relevant section of the note, wherever have been applied along with the nature and effect of
changes of accounting estimates, if any. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk
causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of asseis'and liabilities within the next financia
yeat

s4e
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2.7.1. Uscfrl life end residual value of Property, Plant and Equipment:
Management reviews the useful life of property, plant and equipment at least once a year. Such life is
dependent upon an assessment of both the technical life of the assets and also their likely economic life,
based on various internal and external factors including relative efficiency and operating costs.
Accordingly, depreciable lives are reviewed annually using the best information available to the
management.

2J.2.lmpairment of Propefi, Plant and Equipment:
At the end of each reporting period, the company reviews the carrying,amounts of its property, plant
and equipment to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an
impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order
to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value
less costs to sell and value in use. Value in use is usually determined on the basis of discounted estimated
future cash flows. This involves management estimates on anticipated commodity prices, market
demand and supply, economic and regulatory environment, discount rates and other factors. Any
subsequent changes to cash flow due to changes in the above-mentioned factors could impact the
carrying value of assets.

2.7.3. Contingencies:
In the normal course of business, contingent liabilities may arise from litigation and other claims against
the company. Potential liabilities that are possible but not probable of crystallizing or are very difficult
to quantiff reliably are treated as contingent liabilities. Such liabilities are disclosed in the notes but are
not recognized.

2.7 .4. F air Value Measurements :

The management determines the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs for fair value
measurements. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses market-
observable data to the extent it is available. Where Level I inputs are not available, the Company
engages third party qualified valuators to perform the valuation. The management works closely with
the qualified external valuators to establish the appropriate valuation techpiques and inputs to the model.

2.8 Property, Plant & Equipment:

Recognition & Measurement
All items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation
and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly
attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as
appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow
to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any
component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognized when replaced. All other repairs and
maintenance are charged to profit and loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

The Company identifies and determines cost of each component/part of the asset separately, if the
componenVpart has a cost which is significant to the total cost of the asset having useful life that is
materially different from that of the remaining asset.

These components are depreciated over their useful lives; the remaining asset is depreciated over
life of the principal asset.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciatio'n.of p.opb.ry, plant and equipment
revl€ ar en) and adjusted, if(- --\-"^ 
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An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognized is derecognized
upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising
on de-recognition ofthe asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the
carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is
derecognized.

Depreciation and Amortization
o Depreciation is recognized to write off the cost of assets (other than Intangible asset) less their

residual values over their useful lives, using the Written Down Value (WDV) method assuming
NIL residual value for respective assets.

o Land and Land Development grouped under Intangible Assets meets asset recognition criteria and
hence has been amortized over the useful life of the project using the straight-line method.

o The estimated useful life and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period,
with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis, except
otherwise stated in the notes to accounts.

The estiniated useful life of the assets and the corresponding rates at which the assets are depreciated
are as follows:

s.N Deprqpj$liiin
Mejh.od'.,'. j,

I Office Equipment 25% wDv
2 Furniture & Fixtures 25% WDV
a
J Computer & Accessories 25% WDV
4 Plant and Machinery t5% WDV
5 Vehicles 20% WDV

2.9 Intangible Assets:
Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated
amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets with indefurite useful lives are
carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.
Amortization is recognized in Statement of Profit & Loss on straight line method (SLM) over the
estimated useful life of the intangible assets from the date that it is available for use since this most
closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the
asset. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful
lif-e are reviewed at least at each financial year and changes in the expected useful life or the expected
pattern of consumption of future economic benefit embodied in the asset considered to modi$r the
amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changos in accounting estimates. The
amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the Statement of Profit &
Loss.

Useful Life of Intangible Assets based on sLM is categorized as stated below:

Assets Categories Life of Assets

Software /Application
Service Concession Arran gement

5 Years
29.99 Years



t

between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the
statement of profrt and loss when the asset is derecognized.

2.l0Impairment of Tangible and Intangible Assets:
At the end of each reporting period, the company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and
intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an
impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount olthe asset is estimated in order
to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the
recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-
generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be
identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are
allocated to the smallest company of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent
allocation basis can be identified.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for
impairment at least annually, and impairment loss is recognized whenever there is an indication that the
asset may be impaired.
Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value
in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate
that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset
for which the estimates of future cash flows haVe not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash generating unit) is estimated to be less than it's carrying
amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount.
An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating
unit) is iqcreased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, butrso that the increased carrying
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss
been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss
is recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

2.ll Borrowing Cost:
Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing
of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences arising from foreign currency borrowings
to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifring asset,.
which are assets that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or
sale, are added to the cost of that asset until such time as the assets are substantiallv readv for the
intended use or sale.
All other borrowing costs are recognized in Stdtement of Profit & Loss in the period in which they are
occurred.

2.12 Cash and Cash Equivalents:
Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks, cash in hand, cheques in hand
cqnsidered good, demand deposits with an original maturity of three months or less and highly liquid
investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which -" r.rq""t to un
insignificant risk of changes in value. It also included cash margins retsined by the bank for issue of
bank guarantees and letter o&redi

Nrl
{/

,re



t

2.13 Inventories:
Cost ofinventories includes cost ofpurchase, costs ofconversion and other costs incurred in bringing
the inventories to their present location and condition. Other costs including Borrowing cost es per
NAS-23 are included in the cost of inventories only to the extent that they are incurred in bringing the
inventories to their present locations and conditions.
Inventories are initially recognized at cost, and subsequently measured at the lower of cost and net
r ealizable value (NRV).

2.14 Other Current Assets:
Other current assets include current assets other than inventories and cash and cash equivalents, whjch
are unsecured and considered good, unless otherwise stated.

2.,15 Revenue Recognition
Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the
company and the revenue and associated costs incurred or to be incurged can be reliably measured.
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is reduced
for estimated rebates, charges and other similar allowances. Revenue is recognized when substantial
risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the buyer under the terms of contract.

2.16 F''oreign Currency Transactions:
The functional currency of the company is determined on the basis of the primary economic
environment in which it operates. The functional cunency of the Company is Nepalese Rupee (NPR).
In preparing the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other than the entity's
functional currency (foreigr currencies) are recognized at the rates ofexchange prevailing at the.dates
ofthe transactions.
The effect from fluctuation of exchange rate raised while initially recognizing the transaction as per
contract on the base rate mentioned in the contract and settling the transactions at the settlement date
has been recognized in Intangible Assets under construction. Foreign exchange gain/loss occurring from
other activity has been charged to Statement of Profit or Loss.
At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated
at the rates prevailing atthat date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in
foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined.
Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency shall be
translated using the exchange rate atthe date ofthe transaction.

2. 17 Employment Benefits :

i) Short i"r- Obligations \

Liabilities for wages and salaries including not-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly
within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employee render the related service are
recognized in the respect of employees' seryices up to the end of the reporting period and are measured
at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current
employee benefit obligations in the Statement of Financial Position.

Leave related payables are settled every year by the Company, hence, Company does not have long
term leave encashments. Accordingly, actuarial valuation for leave encashment has not been carried
out.

The company has engaged employees for its operation in the current reporting period. All the benefits
provided are shoft term in nature and the expenses are booked in the manufacturing, administrative and
selling & distribution expenses.



ii) Post Employment Benefits
-Define Contribution Plan
The Company pays Provident Fund contributions to publicly administerqd Provident Funds as per local
regulations. The Company has no further payment obligations once the'contributions have been paid.
The contributions are accounted for as defined contribution plans and the contribution are recognized
as Employee Benefit Expense when they are due.

As per Section 53 of Labor Act,2074, with effect from Bhadra 19,2074, Gratuity shall be treated as
denined contribution plan to be calculate d at 8.33%o of Basic Salary per month, based on that Actuarial
Valuation has not been carried out.

All the contributions related to Provident Fund, Gratuity & Social Security has been duly made to public
administered Social Security Fund as per local regulation starting from Shrawn0I,2076.

-Define Benefit Plan
For Define Benefit Plan, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the Projected Unit Credit
Method, with Actuarial Valuations being carriEd out at each Statement of Financial Position. Actuarial
Gains or Losses are recognized in the Other Comprehensive Income in the period in which they occur.
Past service cost is recognized immediately to the extent that the benefits are already vested and
otherwise is amortized on a Straight Line Basis over the average period until the benefits become vested.
The retirement benefit obligation recognized in the Statement of Financial Position represents the
present value ofthe defined benefit obligation as adjusted for unrecognized past service cost, as reduced
by the Fair Value of Plan Assets (if any). Any Assets resulting from this calculation is limited to past
service, plus the present valire of available refunds and reductions in future contributions to the plan.

2.18 Income tax
Income tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current taxes and deferred taxes. Income tax is
recognized in the statement of profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized
directly to equity.

Current Tax
Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year using {ax rates at the balance
sheet date and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Income tax rate on income from production and sale of electricity is 0% upto 10 years, l0% for next 5
years and 20%o for further years of operation. Because of fourth year of operation, the effective tax rate
of the company is 0%.

Deferred Tax
Deferred Tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable in future arising from:
. temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the Financial

Statements and the corresponding tax bases used in computation of taxable profit,
o unused tax losses and/or
o' unused tax credits
Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount-of defened tax assets that can
be recognized, baied upon the likely timing and the level of future taxaBle profits together with future
tax planning strategies. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available
when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future
developments, however, may change due to market

ANDU

of the Company
or circumstances arising beyond the control



As per the applicable tax laws of Nepal, the hydropower project is allowed l00o/o tax exemption'up to
first 10 years of operation. The management is in a view of offsetting temporary differences fully within
first 10 years period ofoperation and hence no defened tax needs to be recognized.

2.19 Earnings per share
I. Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/ (loss) for the year by the weighted

average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. The weighted average number of
equlty shares outstanding during the year is adjusted for bonus issue, bonus element in a rights
issue to existing shareholders, share split and reverse share split (consolidation ofshares).
Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profiV (loss) for the year as adjusted for
dividend, interest and other charges to expense or income (net of any attributable taxes) relating
to the dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity shares
considered for deriving basic earnings per share and the weigfted average number of equity
shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equlty shares.
Potential equity shares are deemed to be dilutive only iftheir conversion to equity shares would
decrease the net profit per share from continuing ordinary operations. Potential dilutive equity
shares are deemed to be converted as at the beginning ofthe period, unless they have been
issued at a later date. Diluted EPS has not been calculated as no potential equrty exists on the
reporting period.

tt;

2.20 Provisions, Contingencies and Commitments:
A provision is recognized as a result ofa past event, the company has a present legal or constructive
obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be
required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash
flows at the pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks
specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognized as a finance cost.

In the normal course of business, contingent liabilities may arise from litigation and other claims against
the company. Potential liabilities that are possible but not probable of crystallizing or are very difficult
to quantiff reliably are treated as contingent liabilities. Such liabilities are disclosed in the notes but are
not recognized

Commitments include the amount of purchase order (net of advances) issued to parties for completion
of assets.Provisions, contingent liabilities, contingent assets and comrltitments are reviewed at each
reporting period.

2.21 Investment Property
Investment property is property held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or for both
but not for sale in the ordinary course of business, use in the supply of services or for administrative
purpose.

2.22 Einancial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the company becomes a party to the
contract embodying the related financial instruments. All financial assets, financial liabilities and
financial guarantee contracts are initially measured at transaction cost and where such values are
different from the fair value, atfair value.
Transaction costs that are directly attributable tb the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial
liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss) are
added to or deducted from the fair value measured on initial recognition of financial asset or financial
liability. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets and financial
liabilities at fair value
lqss.

profit and loss are immediptelyrrecognized in the statement of profit
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Efiective Interest Rate Method
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial instrument
and of allocating interest income or expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the
rate that exactly discounts future cash receipts or payments through the expected life of the financial
instrument, or where appropriate, a shorter period. Income/ expense arising on financial instruments
after applying an effective interest rate is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss and is included
in the "Other finance income" or "Other finance cost" line item. Where interest component is present
in the financial instruments, the implicit interest rate approximates the effective interest rate.

2.23 Financial Assets:
Financial assets at amortized cost
Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized, cost if these financial assets are held within a
business model whose objective is to hold these assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and the
contractual terms ofthe financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments
of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets measured at fair value
Financial assets are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ifthese financial assets
at'e held within a business model whose objective is to hold these assets in order to collect contractual
cash flows or to sell these financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on
specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and iriterest on the principal amount
outstanding.

The Company in respect of equity investments (other than in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures)
which are not held for trading has made an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive
income subsequent changes in the fair value of such equity instruments. Such an election is made by
the Company on an instrument-by-instrument basis at the time of initial recognition of such equlty
investments.

Financial assets not measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive inbome
are carried atfair value through the statement of profit or loss. For financial assets maturing within one
year from the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due'to the shorter maturity
of these instruments.

Impairment of Financial Assets
Loss allowance for expected credit losses is recognized for financial assets measured at amortized cost
and fair value through the statement of profit of loss.

The company recognizes impairment loss on trade receivables using expected credit loss model. For
financial assets whose credit risk has not significantly increased since initial recognition, loss allowance
equal to twelve months expected credit losses is recognized. Loss allowance equal to the lifetime
expected credit losses is recognized If the credit risk on the financial instruments has significantly
increased since initial recognition.

De-recognition of financial assets
The Company de-recognizes a financial asset only when the contracfual rights to the cash flows from
the financial asset expire, or it transfers the financial asset and the transfer qualifies or de-recognition
under NFRS 9. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of
ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognizes its retained interest
in the assets and an associated liability for amounts it ma! have to pay. If the Company rbtains
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continues to recognize the financial asset and also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the
proceeds received. On de-recognition of a finbncial asset in its entirety, the differences between the
carrying amounts measured at the date of de-recognition and the consideration received is recognized
in the statement of profit or loss.

2.24 Financial Liabilities & Equity:
CJassification as debt or equitv
Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified according to the
substance. of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitiorts of a financial liability and an
equlty instrument.

Equitv Instruments
An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company after
deducting all of its liabilities. Equ,ty instruments are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct
issue costs.

Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently
measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method where the time value of money is
significant. Interest bearing bank loans, overdrafts and issued debt are initially measured at fair value
and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Any difference
between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the settlement or redemption of borrowings is
recognized over the term of the bonowings ih the statement of profit and loss. For trade and other
payables maturing within one year from the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts approximate fair
value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

Financial quarantee contracts
Financial guarantee contracts issued by the Company are those contracts that require a payment to be
made to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because the specified debtor fails to make a payment
when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Finarcial guarantee contracts are
recognized initially as a liability at fair value, adjusted for transaction costs thatare directly athibutable
to the issuance ofthe guarantee.

De-recognition of financial liabilitv
A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled
or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on
substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an
exchange or modification is treated as the de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of
a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement ofprofit
and loss.

Offsettins of F inancial Instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the standalone
balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable'legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is
an intention to settle on a net basis, to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

2.25 Leases
Long Term Leases
Leases in which the Company has substantial portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are
classified as Long Term Leases. Assets acquired under Long Term Leases are capital ized atthe lower
of the Fair Value of the Leased Assets at the inception of the Lease [erm and the Present Value of
Minimuni Lease
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reduction ofthe outstanding liability. The Finance Charge is allocated to periods during the Lease Term
at a constant periodic rate of in
terest on the remaining balance of the liability.
Short Tem Leases
Leases in which the Company does not have substantial portion of the risks and rewards of ownership
are classified as Operating Leases. Payment made under Operating Leases are charged to Statemgnt of
Profit & Loss on a Straight-Line Basis.

2.26 Service Concession Arrangements
Under IFRIC 12- Service concession Arrangements applies to public-to-private
arrangements if: ,

i) the grantor controls or regulates what services the operator must
infrastructure, to whom it must provide them, and at what prices.

ii) the grantor controls through ownership, beneficial entitlement or otherwise anu significant
residual interest in the infrastructure at the end of the term of the arrangement.

. iiD the infrastructure I constructed or acquired by the operator from a third party for the purpose
of the service arrangement or the infrastrucfure is existing infrastructur" bf th" grantor to
which the operator is given access for the purpose of the seryice arrangement.

Infrastructure used in a public-to-private service concession arrangement for its entire useful life (whole
life of assets) is within the scope of this IFRIC, if the conditions in (i) above are met. These
arrangemenls are accounted on the basis of below mentioned model depending on the nature of
consideration and relevant contract law.

Intangible Asset Model
The intangible asset model is used to the extent that the company, being an operator, receives a right (a
license) to charge users of the public service. A right to charge users of a public services is not an
unconditional right to receive cash because the amounts are contingent on to the extent that public user
the services.

The company manages concession arrangements which include power supply from its hydro power
plant. The company maintains and services the infrastructure during the concession period. These
concession arrangements set out rights and obligations related to the infrastructure and the services to
pb provided. The right to consideration gives rise to intangible assets and accoidingly, the intangible
asset models is applied.

Income from the concession arrangements earned under the intangible assets model consists of :

(i) Fair Value of the contract revenue, which is deemed to be fair value consideration
transferred to acquire the asset; and

(ii) Payments actually received from the users. r

The intangible asset is amortized over its expected useful life in a way that reflects the pattern in which
the asset's economic benefits are consumed by the company, starting from the date when the right to
operate starts to be used. Based on these principles, the intangible asset is amortized in line with the
actual usage of the specific public facility, with a maximum of the duration af the concession.

servlce concesslon

provide with the

Any asset carried under concession
economic benefits are expected from
financial asset expire.

is derecognized on disposal or when no futurearTangements
its future use
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or disposal or when the contractual right
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Explanatory Notes Forming part of Financial Statements

Note 19: Property Plant & Equipment:
The company has valued its property, plant and equipment on historical cost method.
Detaik of ProperTy Plant & Equipment are provided in note-3 to financial statements.

Note 20: Post- Employment Benefits
The Company does not have any schemes of Post-employment/Long term benefit plans for its
employees.

Note 21: Khorunga Tangmaya project
Initially, the company has applied for the generation license. But Department of Electricity
Development has not approved the license to the same company for another project. Hence, the
company has re-applied for the generation license with Department of Electricity Development in
the name of its subsidiary company, "KTK Hydropower Pvt. Ltd." and obtained the license.-
Accordingly, the expenses incurred by the company on Khorunga Tangmaya Project - 2 MW up
to the date amounting to Rs. 27,650,569.00 has transferred to the subsidiary company.

Note 22: Substantial shareholders
The has following substantial sharehblders

Note 23: Related Party Transactions
Related Party Transactions are identified by the management. The company has identified transactions
with related parties during the FY 2081-82.

(a) Key Management Personnel (KMP)
The company has incurred the following transactions with the Key Managerial Personal (KMP) who
are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the
activities of the entity, directly or indirectly
Such KMP include the board of Directors of the company (including both Executive and Non-
Executive) and key employee who has holding directorship in the Subsidiary company.

(b) Transactions with Key Management Personnel (KMP) and Related Party:

rng su ta as on the date.

Mr. Mohan Kumar Dansi 210.010
Mrs. Hira Dansi 40,000

Ms. Mohita dansi 44.000
Mr. Anmol Dansi 15.000

Total Holdins of Familv 309.010 ' 7.73o/o

Key Management Personnel Designation
Mr. Bhupati Lal Shrestha Chairman/ Director
Mr. Prem Kumar Khatri Admin/Finance Manaser

t Personnel
S.N. Name Designation Nature of

Exnenses
F"r 208U82 FY2OI

I Prem Kumar Khatri Admin/Finance
Manaser /

Regular Employee
Benefits

650,000 650,00q

* T
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The companies identifu following as related parties under requirements of NAS-24

The details of the common director who is also the director of another is as follows:

Note 24: Segment Reporting:
The company is engaged in only one

Related Transaction:

Yadav Bahadur
Khapung

Director of
thECompany

(538,417.00) (538,417.00)
Payable to Director

Lachhurhan Tiwari
Director of
the Company

(338,395.00)
\

(338,395.00)
Payable to Director

Mohan Kumar
Dangi

Director of
the Company

(3,163,066.20) (6,287,0L6.2O1
Pavable to Director

Lalupate
Hydropower

Common
Director

(2,605.00) (28,121.00)
Payable to Company
having common
Director

Dona Lake
Hydropower Pvt.
Ltd.

Common
Director

(24,175.35l, (24,t75.351
Payable to Company
having common
Director

KTK Hydropower
Pvt. Ltd.

Subsidiary
Company

27,650,569.00 30,454,975.00

Expenses incurred on
Khorunga Tangmaya
project 2 MW
transferred to KTK

Advance to
Directors

Directors of
the company

21180176.00 Dr 21180176.00 Dr
Advance provided to
Directors to purchase of
land for the proiect.

(c) Common Directorship:

Pelma Hydropower Project Pvt. Ltd. 1. Mohan Kumar Dansi

Lalupate Hydropower Company Pvt. Ltd. 1. Mohan Kumar Dansi

Dona Lake Hydropower Pvt. Ltd. l. Mohan KumarDanei

KTK Hydropower Pvt. Ltd. l. Bhupati Lal Shrestha

provided as per NFRS 8 ng Segments'
thus, separate segment information is not



Note 25: Subsequent Events
-fhere 

has not been any significant repoftable event after the reporling date which requires to be either
ad.i usted or d isclosed.

Note 26: Contingent Liabilities and Other Commitments:
Contingent liabilities are possible obligations whose existence will be confirmed by uncertain future
events that are not wholll, witlrin the control of the entity. Company does not have any continent
liabilities as well as any comrnitnrents as on the reporting date.

Note 27: Risk Management
'fhe company's business activities expose itself-to a variety of risks, nanrely prinrarily to liqrridity,risl<
and fluctuations in interest rates, which may adversely irnpact the operation of the company. 'fhe

company's Board and Inallagement have overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of
the company's risk management. The cornparry's risk managernent policies are established to identify
and analyses the risks faced by the conrpany, to set appropriate risk lirnits and controls and to monitor
risks and adlrerence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularlyto reflect
changes in market conditiorrs and the comparry's activities.

Note 27.1: Liquid Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk tliat the company will face in meeting its obligations associated with financial
liabilities. The company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient funds
to meet its liabilities when due without iucurring unacceptable losses. A materialand sustained shortfall
in caslr flow could create potential business contirruitv risk.

Note 26.2: Interest Rate Risk
lntcrcst Ratc I{isk is tlre risl< tlrat the lair value or tltLrrc cash f'lows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of cltanges in market interest rates. J'he corlpalty's exposLlre to tlre risk of changes in
market interest rates relates prirlarily to the company's long-ternr debt obligations. Since the interest
rate is influenced by market forces, the company has little role in rninimizing thp risk. The company
manages the interest rate risks by negotiating with reputed commercial banks.

Note 27.3: Capital Management
Capital irrcludes issued capital and all other reserves attribr-rtable to the equity holders of the company,
The cornpany manages its capital so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to
optimize returns to tlre shareholders.'fhe capital structure of the cornpany is based on management's
jrrdgernent of the appropriate balance o1'key elements in order to meet its strategic needs. The Company
considered tlre amount of capital in proportion to risl< and manage tlre capital structure in light of
changes ilr ecotrornic conditions and the risk characteristics of the Llnderlving assets.

Note 28: Miscellaneous
o Allthe ligLrres slated on the finarrcial statcnrc'nts are Nepalese Rupees anil roundecl up to the nearest

rlt Dee.

o Notes forrn alr integral part of financial statemeuts.

Previot-ts figure has been reclassified and remeasured wherever necessary as disclosed in separately


